

Docket No. 02-70303

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN INC., ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA,  
Secretary of Transportation,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of Order of the National Highway  
Traffic Safety Administration

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Michael Tankersley  
David Vladeck  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th St., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

January 31, 2003

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. RESPONDENT’S PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES ARE WITHOUT MERIT. ....	5
II. NHTSA’S RULE FAILS TO SATISFY THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE RULE “IMPROVE OCCUPANT PROTECTION FOR OCCUPANTS OF DIFFERENT SIZES, BELTED AND UNBELTED.” .....	7
A. NHTSA’s Rule Does Not Improve Occupant Protection for Occupants of Different Sizes. ....	7
B. The Statutory Language Precludes Adoption of a Rule That Does Not Improve Occupant Protection for Occupants of Different Sizes, Belted and Unbelted. ....	12
III. NHTSA’S ADVANCED AIR BAG RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. ....	16
A. NHTSA’s Rule Does Not Improve “Overall” Safety. ....	16
B. The Statute Does Not Permit NHTSA To Rely On Manufacturers Voluntarily Maintaining and Improving Air Bag Performance. ...	20
C. NHTSA’s Reliance on Uncertainty Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ...	21
D. NHTSA’s Decision to Completely Drop the 30 MPH Unbelted Crash Test from its Rule Lacks Any Justification. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 02-70303 .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Air Freight Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994) .....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. FERC</i> , 792 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	14

### STATUTES

5 USC § 706 .....	13
49 USC § 30111 (b) .....	17
49 USC § 30161 .....	5, 6
Pub. L. 105-178, title VII, § 7103, June 9, 1998, 112 Stat. 465 .....	<i>passim</i>

**REGULATIONS**

49 CFR § 553.39 (2002) ..... 5

**REGULATORY NOTICES**

60 Fed. Reg. 63,648 (1995) ..... 5

68 Fed. Reg. 4961 (2003) ..... 23
